• The new methodology will continue to report P&I FUA but will not recognise the

P&I FUM associated with Portfolio Management (~$34b)

2. Treatment of FUM in majority owned Boutiques

IOOF will now recognise FUM at 100% for majority owned Boutiques. This aligns the recognition

of FUM with the recognition of revenue and expenses which are fully consolidated. Previously

FUM was reported at the proportional interest ownership.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

9

3. Treatment of FUM where IOOF is the Responsible Entity and Product Issuer

IOOF will now recognise FUM at 100% wherever IOOF are the Responsible Entity and Product

Issuer, including where the underlying management of those Funds is performed by minority

interest owned Boutiques. This aligns the recognition of FUM to the recognition of revenue and

expenses for RE and Product issuer services. Previously FUM associated with these Funds was

reported at the proportional interest ownership of the minority interest Boutique.

A summary of the adjustments is included in the table below.

All Amounts $m

Closing FUMA
Per 30-Jun-21

Business
Update

Net
Adjustments*

Restated
Closing FUMA

30-Jun-21

IOOF   48,414   0   48,414

P&I   46,610   0   46,610

MLC   125,989   0   125,989

Funds under Administration   221,014   0   221,014

IOOF   23,509   0   23,509

P&I   33,665   (33,665)   0

MLC   175,171   (100,989)   74,182

Funds under Management   232,345   (134,655)   97,691

Total FUMA   318,704

*The breakdown of net adjustments can be found below:

Breakdown of net adjustments $m

De-recognition of P&I Investment Management FUM   (33,665)

Total P&I   (33,665)

Recognition of majority interest in Boutiques at 100%   224

Recognition of 100% of FUM where IOOF is the RE- previously proportional recognition   852

De-recognition of FUM for Portfolio Management services   (102,065)

Total MLC   (100,989)

Total FUMA Adjustments   (134,655)